
City of Smyrna

Issue Sheet

File Number: CON2024-002

A Max Bacon
City Hall

2800 King Street
Smyrna, GA 30080 

6
1
2

Agenda Date: 3/25/2024

In Control: City Council File Type: Agreement

Agenda Section: Agenda Number: F.
Consent Agenda

Department: Administration

Agenda Title:
 Approval to extend the Public Art Agreement for the Fanny Williams Legacy Project with Mr. David
Wilson through September 30, 2024 and approve a revised payment schedule as requested by the 
artist and authorize the Mayor to sign and execute all documents.
Ward 3 Councilmember – Travis Lindley

ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:
The artist has requested a second amendment to the Public Art Agreement to allow additional time to 
complete the Fanny Williams Legacy Project and to revise the payment schedule. The requested 
amended term end date is September 30, 2024 to complete the project. Details of the revised 
payment schedule along with deliverables required to issue payments are attached to the 
amendment.

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:
 Staff recommends approval to extend the Public Art Agreement dated June 20, 2023 for the Fanny
Williams Legacy Project with Mr. David Wilson through September 30, 2024 and approve a revised 
payment schedule as requested by the artist and authorize the Mayor to sign and execute all 
documents.


